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A.5 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals
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1. CDMA

1.1. CDMA BC10_CH476 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.01 -55.96 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.18 -53.36 -13 Pass 2985

30 500 0.1 Peak 484.897 -43.98 -13 Pass 4700

500 1000 0.1 Peak 817.964 23.3 -13 N/A 5000

1000 10000 1 Peak 9225.041 -19.85 -13 Pass 9000
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1.2. CDMA BC10_CH580 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.01 -55.71 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.2 -53.19 -13 Pass 2985

30 500 0.1 Peak 416.382 -44.11 -13 Pass 4700

500 1000 0.1 Peak 820.464 23.64 -13 N/A 5000

1000 10000 1 Peak 9201.011 -20.1 -13 Pass 9000
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1.3. CDMA BC10_CH684 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.009 -41.37 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.18 -52.73 -13 Pass 2985

30 500 0.1 Peak 481.296 -43.9 -13 Pass 4700

500 1000 0.1 Peak 823.065 23.25 -13 N/A 5000

1000 10000 1 Peak 9898.875 -19.72 -13 Pass 9000
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2. EVDO

2.1. EVDO BC10_CH476 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.009 -31.35 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.18 -52.67 -13 Pass 2985

30 500 0.1 Peak 490.798 -42.78 -13 Pass 4700

500 1000 0.1 Peak 818.164 23.96 -13 N/A 5000

1000 10000 1 Peak 9246.067 -19.88 -13 Pass 9000
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2.2. EVDO BC10_CH580 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.023 -31.34 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.24 -52.93 -13 Pass 2985

30 500 0.1 Peak 362.171 -43.2 -13 Pass 4700

500 1000 0.1 Peak 820.264 23.28 -13 N/A 5000

1000 10000 1 Peak 9902.88 -19.27 -13 Pass 9000
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2.3. EVDO BC10_CH684 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.009 -42.44 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.17 -53.46 -13 Pass 2985

30 500 0.1 Peak 465.193 -43.54 -13 Pass 4700

500 1000 0.1 Peak 822.765 24.05 -13 N/A 5000

1000 10000 1 Peak 9894.87 -19.74 -13 Pass 9000
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3. LTE_Band26

3.1. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:26697, Bandwidth:1.4, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.014 -48.66 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.16 -62.09 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 808.7 -52.64 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 814.2 26.05 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 846.01 -53.07 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1628.314 -36.53 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9154.879 -29.64 -13 Pass 7000
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3.2. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:26697, Bandwidth:1.4, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.042 -56.71 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 1.15 -59.5 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 458.955 -53.72 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 814.3 26.78 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 888.335 -51.8 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1628.314 -37.38 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9225.889 -29.88 -13 Pass 7000
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3.3. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:26740, Bandwidth:1.4, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.01 -66.08 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.16 -61.68 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 758.894 -53.66 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 818.55 25.84 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 895.039 -53.07 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 2860.93 -37.77 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9149.879 -29.78 -13 Pass 7000
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3.4. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:4,
Channel:26740, Bandwidth:1.4, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.01 -65.97 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.25 -63.26 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 768.795 -52.48 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 818.55 26.02 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 917.852 -53.33 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1637.319 -37.67 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9101.872 -29.33 -13 Pass 7000
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3.5. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:5,
Channel:26783, Bandwidth:1.4, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.01 -44.26 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.18 -63.35 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 786.997 -52.67 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 822.9 25.48 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 832.402 -42.63 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 2847.924 -38.01 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9242.892 -29.75 -13 Pass 7000
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3.6. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:6,
Channel:26783, Bandwidth:1.4, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.009 -44.75 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.16 -63.77 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 473.557 -53.63 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 822.85 25.65 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 829.3 -52.87 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 2824.912 -37.83 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9910.987 -29.65 -13 Pass 7000
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3.7. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:7,
Channel:26705, Bandwidth:3, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.035 -49.56 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.16 -62.65 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 809 -48.92 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 814.2 26.08 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 881.231 -52.97 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1628.314 -35.92 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9186.884 -29.35 -13 Pass 7000
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3.8. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:8,
Channel:26705, Bandwidth:3, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.011 -65.23 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.15 -61.95 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 808.8 -42.05 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 814.2 26.68 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 834.403 -50.09 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1628.314 -37.9 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9104.872 -30.17 -13 Pass 7000
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3.9. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:9,
Channel:26740, Bandwidth:3, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.012 -63.04 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.15 -63.04 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 720.489 -53.75 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 817.75 25.96 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 951.972 -53.03 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1635.318 -37.51 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9501.929 -29.93 -13 Pass 7000
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3.10. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:10,
Channel:26740, Bandwidth:3, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.011 -39.02 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.17 -63.63 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 763.194 -53.5 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 817.75 26.24 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 882.531 -53.43 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1635.318 -37.3 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9582.94 -29.63 -13 Pass 7000
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3.11. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:11,
Channel:26775, Bandwidth:3, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.01 -43.78 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 1.761 -47.42 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 706.787 -53.51 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 821.25 25.88 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 838.806 -47.35 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 2842.921 -37.53 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9270.896 -29.89 -13 Pass 7000
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3.12. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:12,
Channel:26775, Bandwidth:3, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.009 -50.21 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.22 -63.77 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 571.57 -53.63 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 821.25 25.45 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 996.898 -51.53 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 2853.927 -36.83 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9211.887 -29.53 -13 Pass 7000
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3.13. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:13,
Channel:26715, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.009 -45.58 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.16 -63.46 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 808.7 -52.7 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 814.35 26.33 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 897.54 -53.29 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1629.315 -36.74 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9915.988 -29.75 -13 Pass 7000
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3.14. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:14,
Channel:26715, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.022 -50.3 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.17 -63.15 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 805.7 -53.76 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 814.3 26.58 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 902.243 -53.08 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1629.315 -37.7 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9142.878 -29.87 -13 Pass 7000
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3.15. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:15,
Channel:26740, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.028 -43.96 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.19 -63.16 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 808.2 -51.06 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 816.9 25.84 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 877.628 -53.45 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1634.317 -37.18 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9255.894 -29.36 -13 Pass 7000
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3.16. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:16,
Channel:26740, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.013 -44.61 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.34 -64.28 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 808.2 -47.71 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 816.8 26.06 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 913.249 -52.92 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 2850.925 -38.03 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9193.885 -29.61 -13 Pass 7000
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3.17. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:17,
Channel:26765, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.051 -47.14 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.26 -45.43 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 754.793 -53.56 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 819.3 25.52 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 878.429 -52.76 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 2877.939 -38.16 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9181.883 -29.98 -13 Pass 7000
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3.18. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:18,
Channel:26765, Bandwidth:5, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.01 -65.41 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.21 -63.19 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 474.757 -53.88 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 819.3 25.62 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 896.539 -53.26 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1638.319 -38.23 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9175.882 -29.66 -13 Pass 7000
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3.19. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:19,
Channel:26740, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.015 -46.39 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.15 -62.61 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 808.3 -40.62 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 814.6 26.26 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 832.202 -38.02 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1629.315 -36.48 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9174.882 -30.1 -13 Pass 7000
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3.20. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:20,
Channel:26740, Bandwidth:10, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.009 -65.1 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.15 -62.24 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 808.3 -41.79 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 814.55 26.31 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 832.202 -38.45 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1629.315 -37.33 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9911.987 -29.56 -13 Pass 7000
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3.21. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:25,
Channel:26765, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number: 1, RB
Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.009 -65.55 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.16 -63.58 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 808.2 -39.99 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 814.9 26.08 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 829.1 -35.62 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1629.315 -37.24 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9272.896 -29.91 -13 Pass 7000
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3.22. LTE Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals(NTNV)(Subtest:26,
Channel:26765, Bandwidth:15, Modulation:Q16, RB Number: 1, RB Position:LOW)

Start

Frequency

(MHz)

Stop

Frequency

(MHz)

RBW

(MHz)
Detector

Frequency

(MHz)

Power

(dBm)

Limit

(dBm)
Verdict

Sweep

Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 Peak 0.04 -46.43 -13 Pass 401

0.15 30 0.01 Peak 0.17 -63.56 -13 Pass 2985

30 809 0.1 Peak 808.2 -39.68 -13 Pass 7790

809 829 0.1 Peak 814.85 25.56 60 Pass 401

829 1000 0.1 Peak 829 -34.78 -13 Pass 1710

1000 3000 1 Peak 1629.315 -37.94 -13 Pass 2000

3000 10000 1 Peak 9889.984 -30.1 -13 Pass 7000


